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NEw DELHI MARKET

294. Shri Radha Raman : Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have approved a plan to construct a market near the present Khan Market as proposed by New Delhi Municipal Committee ;

(b) the expenditure to be incurred on the construction of this market;

(c) whether the market will be allotted only to the refugees; and

(d) when this market is expected to be ready?

The Minister of Health (Rajkamari Amrit Kaur): (a) The New Delhi Municipal Committee have sanctioned the construction of a market near the present Khan Market consisting of 50 shops on the ground floor and 25 residential flats in the first floor. The approval of the Government is not necessary.

(b) The estimated total cost of construction, including.the cost of land is Rs. 4-62 lakhs.

(c) The shops are intended for allotment to those displaced traders who are at present occupying temporary Municipal Stalls on Humayun Road.
The flats on the first floor will be allotted to the staff of the New Delhi b}unicipal Committee.

(d) By the end of April, 1956.
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EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGES

°
295, Sardar Igbal Singh: Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 1113 on the 21st December, 1955
and state:

(a) whether the proposal to increase the number of employment exchanges in the country during the Second Five-Year Plan has been finalised; and

(b) if so, the nature thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid Ali): (a) Not yet.

(b) Does not arise.

AERIAL UNIT

296. Sardar Igbal Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 863, dated
21st December, 1955, and state :

(a) whether the Aerial Unit has since been established; and

(b) if so,

functioning?

whether it has started

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) and (b). The aerial unit will be established as soon as aircrafts are available. Two aircrafts are being procured under the Colombo Plan and the third aircraft is being purchased through Director General of Supplies and Disposals.
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